October 21, 1985

The Honorable Larry Harris
Idaho State Representative
1925 Montclair Drive
Boise, ID 83702

THIS IS NOT AN OFFICIAL ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINION
AND IS SUBMITTED SOLELY TO PROVIDE LEGAL GUIDANCE

Dear Representative Harris:

You have asked whether Idaho Code §% 20-413 and 414
prohibit the sale of inmate manufactured goods to retail or
wholesale establisnhments within the state, it is our
conclusion that these two sections of the code do not have that
effect.

These two provisions of the <code are part of the
Correctional Industries Act adopted in 1974 by the Idaho
Legislature. Common rules of statutory construction provide
that these two sections should, 1if possible, be construed
together in a rational and harmonious manner. Your constituent
has interpreted these sections inconsistently in reliance upon
the title of Section 413. However, titles of code sections are
for guidance only and are not substantive law.

[t 1is our opinion that the intent of the legislature in

enacting the law in this fashion was to avoid a conflict with
federal 1law which generally forbids the transportation of

inmate manufactured goods through interstate commerce, with
certain exemptions. See 18 U.S.C. 1761. This opinion 1is

supported by a close reading of the two sections in question.
Idaho Code § 20-413 authorizes the use of inmate labor for the
production and manufacture of 1items for sale to and use by
government agencies, non-profit organizations, public uses, and
to retail or wholesale establishments within the state. Idaho
Code § 20-414 mandates that these same products must be




disposed of to public and non-profit entitles ‘'except as

allowed by ‘the preceding section (Idaho Code §7 20-413)7
(emphasis added). It 1s our concluslon, therefore, <that the
Legislature authorized Correctional Industries to sell inmate
made goods to governmental and non-profit institutions wherever
located, and retail and wholesale establishments within the
state. This approach was taken to avoid potential conflicts
with federal law.

As you know, this matter has also been under review by the

local United States Attorney. Our analysis does not cover the
issue of under what circumstances and authority inmate made
goods leave Idaho for other states. If we can be of further

~assistance, please advise.

Very truly yours,
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PATRICK J. KOLE
Chief, Legislative and
Public Affairs Division
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